Lty  Staff Report to the
"&%ﬁﬁf Planning Commission  Application Number: 141194

Applicant: Rebekah Anderson, SAC Wireless (Verizon) Agenda Date: February 25, 2015
Owner: Datta Khalsa Agenda Item #: 8
APNs: 030-081-36 and 030-081-37 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Project Description: Proposal to install a small cell facility to include one Verizon Wireless
antenna, six Remote Radio Units (RRU) and one GPS antenna to be mounted on the parapet wall
that divides the roofs of two existing commercial buildings located on APNs 030-081-36 and 37,
and install one ground mounted equipment cabinet behind the existing commercial building on
APN 030-081-36. Requires a Commercial Development Permit.

Location: Property located on the north side of Soquel Drive (4633 and 4641 Soquel Drive)
about 90 feet west of the intersection with Porter Street in the C-2 zone district.

Supervisorial District: First District (District Supervisor: John Leopold)

Permits Required: Commercial Development Permit
Technical Reviews: N/A

Staff Recommendation:

o Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 141194, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Exhibits

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA F. Radio Frequency Report, prepared
determination) by Hammett & Edison, Inc., dated

B. Findings November 12, 2014

C. Conditions G. Photo-simulation views

D. Project plans H. Necessity Case Study

E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and L. Planning Department Administrative
General Plan Maps Guidelines WCF-02

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060



Application #: 141194
APN: 030-081-36 and 030-081-37
Owner: Datta Khalsa

Parcel Information

Parcel Size:
Existing Land Use - Parcel:

Existing Land Use - Surrounding:

Project Access:
Planning Area:

Land Use Designation:
Zone District:

Coastal Zone:
Appealable to Calif. Coastal
Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards:
Soils: N/A
Fire Hazard:
Slopes: N/A
Env. Sen. Habitat:
Grading:

Tree Removal:
Scenic:

Drainage:
Archeology:

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line:
Water Supply:

Sewage Disposal:

Fire District:

Drainage District:

History

Page 2

5,924 square feet and 7,710 square feet
Commercial - hair stylist and tattoo parlor
Commercial - retail

Soquel Drive

Soquel Village

CC (Community Commercial)

C-2-GH (Service Commercial within the Geologic
Hazards Combining District)

__ Inside X Outside

_ Yes __No

Mapped within FEMA Flood Zone (100 year floodplain)
Not a mapped constraint

Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
No grading proposed

No trees proposed to be removed

Not a mapped resource

Existing drainage adequate, no change
Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

X Inside __ Outside

Soquel Creek Water District

Santa Cruz County Sanitation District
Central Fire Protection District

Zone 5

The commercial buildings on APNs 030-081-36 and 37 were both constructed in 1938, prior to
the requirement for either Use or Development Permits and have been used since that time for
commercial uses. Permits 87-0762 and 87-0763 were later approved to recognize the existing
commercial buildings and to set up a Master Occupancy Program to allow for changes of use
within the tenant spaces. In 1994 a separate building, located behind the retail store on APN
030-181-36, that was originally used for storage, was converted to an office under Permit 94-
0636. With the exception of permits to recognize changes of occupancy within the tenant spaces
there have been no other Use approvals on either parcel. However, several building permits have
been issued for maintenance of the structures.

Project Setting
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The project site is located in the heart of Soquel Village, within the main commercial core and
close to the intersection of Soquel Drive and Porter Street. Soquel Village occupies a low valley
site surrounded by gentle hills which form a visual backdrop to the historic village.

The single-story commercial buildings upon which the proposed small cell facility site is to be
constructed front directly onto the sidewalk, as do many of the older commercial buildings in
Soquel Village. Although the two structures are on different parcels and were probably
constructed separately, the buildings are attached by a common wall. This parapet wall, upon
which the proposed small cell facility will be mounted, extends up into the valley between the
two roofs. A linking facade has also been added that includes a decorative parapet wall to
disguise the disparate gable heights of the buildings fronting onto Soquel Drive, so that the
structures now appear as one building when viewed from the street.

To the rear of the subject parcels there are limited parking areas for the use of the buildings and
beyond that there are additional commercially zoned parcels that are developed with single-story
commercial structures. Access to the rear parking area for APN 030-081-36 and to adjacent
commercial parcels is provided via a paved right-of-way located on the western edge of the
parcel. Access to the rear of the structure on APN 030-081-37 and adjacent commercial
buildings is via driveways that are accessed from Porter Street.

‘Around 250 feet northwest of the proposed cell site, beyond the area developed for commercial
uses there is a stand of large mature trees at the base of the hill that forms the visual backdrop to
the village center. Beyond this, although not clearly visible from Soquel Drive or Porter Street,
the land slopes upwards towards the Soquel High School campus which is located on higher
ground beyond. Buildings at the school are located, at their closest point, around 475 feet
northwest of the proposed cell site and at an elevation that is approximately 75 feet higher than
that at Soquel Drive.

In addition to the Soquel High School campus there are two other schools that are located within
1,000 feet of the proposed cell site. The Soquel Elementary School parcel, which is located
south of Soquel Drive on the east side of Porter Street, lies around 550 feet south southeast, with
school buildings located approximately 640 feet from the proposed small cell facility at their
closest point. The Tara School, a private elementary school, is located east of Porter Street, on
the south side of Soquel Drive and the building lies around 450 feet from the project site.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject properties are parcels of approximately 5,924 square feet (APN 030-081-36) and
7,710 square feet (APN 030-081-37), located in the C-2-GH (Community Commercial within the
Geologic Hazards Combining District) zone district, a designation which allows commercial
uses. The proposed wireless facility is an allowed use within the C-2-GH zone district and the
zoning is consistent with the site's (CC) Community Commercial General Plan designation. The
proposed improvements will meet the site standards required 10 foot front yard setback for the
C-2 zone district. The proposed site is not located in a prohibited or restricted wireless area as
set forth in Sections 13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661(C). Thus, an alternative site analysis or
alternative designs are not required.

The sites’ GH (Geologic Hazards) Combining District designation denotes that the parcels are
located within the 100 year floodplain of Soquel Creek that lies to the east of the project site.
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The proposed micro cell site, will comply with all of the provisions of chapter 16.10, Geologic
Hazards ordinance in that, with the exception of one equipment cabinet, the development will be
located on the roof of existing structures which is above the base flood elevation. The proposed
cabinet, that will be located on the ground behind the building on APN 030-081-36, will comply
with the provisions of chapter 16.10 in that the structure has been required as a condition of
approval of this project to be anchored and waterproofed and to meet all other provisions of the
chapter.

Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.661 (A) (Wireless Communications Ordinance), all new
wireless communication facilities are required to obtain a commercial development permit with
approval by the Zoning Administrator. However, as directed by the Board of Supervisors in
2007 and as set out in Planning Department Administrative Guidelines WCF-02, applications for
wireless communication facilities that are proposed within 1,000 feet of the parcel boundary of
any K-12 public school (including charter schools) are subject to review by the Planning
Commission. Although the Planning Director has the discretion to overrule this provision,
because the proposed micro cell site is within 500 feet of two public schools it has been
determined that this application is required to be approved by the Planning Commission. In
addition, although specifically excluded from this provision, there is a private elementary school,
the Tara School, within 500 feet of the proposed project.

Radio Frequency Radiation Emissions

A radio-frequency (RF) radiation exposure compliance study report has been prepared by
Hammett and Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers (Exhibit F). Based upon this report the
estimated worst case scenario (i.e., at maximum power output) RF emission levels that could be
expected once the new antenna goes into operation, would be 8.2% the Federal Communications
Commission’s (FCC) maximum permissible exposure limit for the public at street level and 9.2%
of the FCC limit for members at any nearby building. The maximum calculated level at any
building on the campus of the Soquel High School is 0.018% of the public exposure limit and at
Soquel Elementary School would be 0.011% of the public exposure limit. Similarly levels at the
Tara School would be only 0.016%.

Although the RF report states that exposure levels on the rooftop of the subject commercial
buildings will exceed applicable exposure limits, the roof of the building will be off limits to the
general public and only authorized and/or trained persons will be permitted to access the rooftop
and antennas. The RF report states that it is possible that RF exposures to rooftop workers could
exceed the FCC’s occupational exposure limits under worst case conditions on certain portions
of the roof. Therefore, to prevent occupational exposures to technical equipment specialists in
excess of the FCC guidelines, the RF report recommends the roof access points must be locked,
that authorized personnel be trained and that warning signs be posted on the rooftop and near the
antenna, to allow workers to exercise control over their exposure. In addition no access within
11 feet directly in front of the Verizon antenna itself may occur while the base station is in
operation and an automatic electric shut-off switch is included to ensure occupational safety.
These recommendations have been included in the proposed Conditions of Approval for this
project.

Section 47 USC 332(c)(7)(iv) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 forbids jurisdictions from
regulating the placement, construction, or modification of Wireless Communications Facilities
based on the environmental effects of RF emissions if these emissions comply with FCC
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standards. The RF emissions of the proposed wireless communication facility comply with FCC
standards.

Design Review

The proposed small cell facility complies with the requirements of the County Design Review
Ordinance, in that the proposed project will be located on an existing roof and, except for the top
portion of the antenna, will be hidden from view behind an existing parapet wall. The associated
equipment cabinet will be located in an area behind the main commercial building, in a fenced
enclosure that is surrounded by buildings on three sides. Therefore the visual impact of the
proposed development on surrounding land uses and the natural landscape will be minimal. The
proposed small cell facility will not be visible from the campuses of either Soquel High School
or Soquel Elementary School. Photo-simulation views of the proposed facility are included as
Exhibit G of this staff report.

Environmental Review

Staff has determined that the proposed project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it qualifies as a minor change to the
site improvements in an approved commercial development (Class 1, Sec. 15301). The CEQA
Categorical Exemption form is attached as Exhibit A.

Staff Recommendation

. Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 141194, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By:

Lezanne Jeffs

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor

Santa Cruz CA 95060

Phone Number: (831) 454-2480

E-mail: ]Jezanne.jeffs@santacruzcounty.us
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Report Reviewed By:

Steven Guiney AICP

Principal Planner

Development Review

Santa Cruz County Planning Department



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 141194
Assessor Parcel Number: 030-081-36 and 030-081-37
Project Location: 4633-4641Soquel Drive, Soquel, CA

Project Description: Proposal to install a small cell facility to include one Verizon Wireless
antenna, six Remote Radio Units (RRU) and one GPS antenna on the roof
of an existing commercial building and one ground mounted equipment

' cabinet.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Rebekah Anderson, SAC Wireless (for Verizon)
Contact Phone Number: (916) 201 3100

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15060 (c).

C Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: 15303. New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:

Construction of a small cell facility mounted at the roof of an existing commercial building with no
change to the commercial use.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Lezanne Jeffs, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Wireless Communication Facility Use Permit Findings

1. The development of the proposed wireless communications facility as conditioned
will not significantly affect any designated visual resources, environmentally
sensitive habitat resources (as defined in the Santa Cruz County General Plan/L.CP
Sections 5.1, 5.10, and 8.6.6.), and/or other significant County resources, including
agricultural, open space, and community character resources; or there are no other
environmentally equivalent and/or superior and technically feasible alternatives to
the proposed wireless communications facility as conditioned (including alternative
locations and/or designs) with less visual and/or other resource impacts and the
proposed facility has been modified by condition and/or project design to minimize
and mitigate its visual and other resource impacts.

This finding can be made in that the proposed wireless communication antenna will set in the
valley between two adjacent roof peaks and will be screened in views from the surrounding area,
including both Soquel Drive Porter Street, by roofline and an existing parapet wall along the
front of the commercial buildings upon which it will be mounted. The proposal will not
significantly affect any designated visual resources, environmentally sensitive resources or any
other significant County resource as its visual impact will be negligible as only the top of the
proposed antenna will be visible above the line of the parapet wall. The proposed small cell
facility will not significantly alter the character or appearance of the Soquel Village core in
which it will be located, nor will it be visible from any public school.

2. The site is adequate for the development of the proposed wireless communications
facility and, for sites located in one of the prohibited and/or restricted areas set
forth in Sections 13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661 (C), that the applicant has
demonstrated that there are not environmentally equivalent or superior and
technically feasible: (1) alternative sites outside the prohibited and restricted areas;
and/or (2) alternative designs for the proposed facility as conditioned.

This finding can be made in that the proposed site is not located in a prohibited or restricted area
as set forth in Sections 13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661(C). As such, no alternative site analysis or
alternative designs are required. Wireless communication facilities are an allowed use with the
C-2-GH (Community Commercial with a Geologic Hazards Combining District) zone district.

3. The subject property upon which the wireless communications facility is to be built
is in compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses,
subdivisions and any other applicable provisions of this title (County Code
13.10.660) and that all zoning violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid.

This finding can be made, in that the existing commercial buildings were constructed on the
parcels in 1938, prior to the requirements for Use Permits or Building Permits. Permitted uses
under the Master Occupancy Program established under Discretionary Permits 87-0762 and 87-
0763 allow for all uses that are allowed in the C-2 zone district. The proposed project is
consistent with the permits authorized on these properties and the proposed project meets the
rules and regulations pertaining to the zone districts in which it is located. The improvements
meet the site standards, including, and without limitation, the setbacks, equipment height, etc.

EXHIBIT B
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4, The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned will not create a
hazard for aircraft in flight.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed small cell facility will be located within the valley
between two separate roofs of an existing one-story building, and behind an existing parapet
wall. Only two feet of the proposed facilities will extend above the height of these adjacent
structures which will have a maximum height of 17 feet 3 inches, which complies with the height
standard allowed for antennas pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.510(D)(2). As such, the
proposal will not create a hazard for aircraft in flight.

5. The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned is in compliance with
all FCC and California PUC standards and requirements.

This finding can be made, in that the maximum ambient radio frequency electromagnetic field
exposure level anywhere on the ground will be 8.2% of the applicable radio frequency exposure
levels established by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). The maximum calculated
cumulative level at any nearby building would be 9.2% of the public exposure limit. The
maximum calculated level at any building on the campus of the Soquel High School is 0.018%
of the public exposure limit and at Soquel Elementary School would be 0.011% of the public
exposure limit. Similarly levels at the Tara School would be only 0.016%.

Exposure levels may exceed the applicable occupational exposure limit on the roof to the subject
building near the antennas. The antennas are not accessible to the public. However, to prevent
occupational exposures to technical equipment specialists in excess of the Federal
Communications Commission guidelines, no access within 11 feet directly in front of the
Verizon antenna itself may occur while the base station is in operation. The addition of warning
signs and an automatic electric shut-off switch are included as conditions of approval to ensure
occupational safety.

6. For wireless communication facilities in the coastal zone, the proposed wireless
communication facility as conditioned is consistent with the all applicable
requirements of the Local Coastal Program.

The proposed wireless communication facility is not located within the coastal zone.

- EXHIBIT B
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Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not
result in inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to
properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for commercial uses
and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply with
prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building
ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The
proposed improvements will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or
open space, in that the structure will meet all current setbacks, as conditioned, that ensure access
to these amenities.

28 That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances
and the purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the small cell facility on the parapet
wall between the roofs of the two existing commercial buildings and the conditions under which
it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and
the purpose of the C-2-GH (Community Commercial with a Geologic Hazards Combining
District) zone district in that the proposed improvements meet all current site standards for the
zone districts including setbacks, maximum antenna height, etc.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan
and with any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed commercial use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the Community Commercial (CC) land use designation in the
County General Plan.

The proposed wireless project will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the character
of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.5.2 (Commercial Compatibility with
other uses), in that the proposed small cell facility and equipment shelter will comply with the
site standards for the C-2-GH zone district (including setbacks, height, and number of stories)
and will result in a structure consistent with a design that could be approved on any similarly
sized commercial lot in the vicinity.

The project is located within the northwest quadrant area of the Soquel Village Plan. This plan
area encourages the creation of a drop-oft/pick-up point and pedestrian access to the Soquel High
School campus from Soquel Drive and additional shared parking areas behind the commercial
buildings that front onto Soquel Drive. Other desired changes include the re-construction of the
commercial structures on the northern side of Soquel Drive to provide a streetscape fagade that
will balance and complement the historic buildings located opposite, south of Soquel Drive, and
the creation of an entry area at the intersection of Soquel Drive and Porter Street. These

EXHIBIT B



Application #: 141194

APN: 030-081-36 and 030-081-37

Owner: Datta Khalsa

improvements are beyond the limit of the project site and there is no nexus between the project
and the encouraged improvements and therefore no portion of these large-scale projects has been

required.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed small cell facility is to be constructed on an
existing commercial lot. This development will not increase the existing level of traffic or
adversely impact existing roads and intersections in the surrounding area nor overload utilities.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and
proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design
aspects, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed commercial
-neighborhood containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed small cell facility,
which will have only a minimal impact on the existing street scene, is consistent with the land
use intensity and density of the neighborhood.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

The small cell facility complies with the requirements of the County Design Review Ordinance,
in that the proposed project will be located on an existing roof and, except for the top portion of
the facility, will be hidden from view behind an existing parapet wall. The associated equipment
cabinet will be located in an area behind the main commercial building, in a fenced enclosure
that is surrounded by buildings on three sides. Therefore the visual impact of the proposed
development on surrounding land uses and the natural landscape will be minimal. The proposed
small cell facility will not be visible from the campuses of either Soquel High School or Soquel
Elementary School. The proposed small cell facility will not reduce or visually impact available
open space in the surrounding area.

Therefore, this finding can be made.

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibit D:

IL.

Conditions of Approval

14 sheets prepared by SAC Wireless Engineering Group for Verizon Wireless,
12 sheets dated 12/2/14 and 2 sheets dated 7/23/14.

This permit authorizes the construction of a small cell facility to include one Verizon
Wireless antenna, six Remote Radio Units (RRU) and one GPS antenna to be mounted on
the parapet wall that divides two existing commercial buildings on APNs 030-081-36 and
37, and one ground mounted equipment cabinet to be located behind the existing
commercial building on APN 030-081-36. This approval does not confer legal status on
any existing structures or existing uses on the subject property that are not specifically
authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including,
without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder) within 30 days from
the effective date of this permit.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:

1. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements.

2. For the protection of emergency response personnel, at any wireless
communication facility where there is the possibility that RF radiation
levels in excess of the FCC public exposure limit could be experienced by
emergency response personnel working in close proximity to antennas/RF-
emitting devices, said facility shall have an on-site emergency power shut-
off (e.g., “’kill switch”) to de-energize all RF-related circuitry/components

EXHIBIT C



Application #: 141194
APN: 030-081-36 and 030-081-37
Owner: Datta Khalsa

II.

Iv.

at the base station site, or some other method (acceptable to the local Fire
Chief) for de-energizing the facility. As a multi-WCF (co-location) site,
where there is a possibility that RF radiation levels in excess of the FCC
public exposure limit could be experienced by emergency response
personnel working in close proximity to antennas/RF-emitting devices, a
single power shut off switch (or other method acceptable to the local Fire
Chief) shall be installed that will de-energize all facilities at the site in the
event of an emergency.

3. The outer perimeter of the NIER hazard shall be posted with bilingual
NIER hazard warning signage that also indicates the name and phone
number for the facility operator and an emergency contact. The emergency
contact shall be someone available on a 24-hour a day basis who is
authorized by the applicant to act on behalf of the applicant regarding an
emergency situation. An RF exclusion zone of at least 25-feet in front of
the “Sector A” antennas shall be maintained and shown on revised plans.
Warning signs shall be posted on the rooftop and near the antennas to
allow workers to exercise control over their exposure such that it remains
within the FCC occupational/controlled limits.

Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of
Approval attached. The Conditions of Approval shall be recorded prior to
submittal, if applicable.

Meet all requirements of the County Department of Environmental Health
Services.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Meet all requirements of Chapter 16.10 “Geologic Hazards” with regard to the
placement of the ground mounted equipment shelter that will be located within
the 100 year floodplain.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A.

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the

EXHIBIT C
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County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

The operator of the wireless communication facility must submit within 90 days
of commencement of normal operations (or within 90 days of any major
modification of power output of the facility) a written report to the Santa Cruz
County Planning Department documenting the measurements and findings with
respect to compliance with the established Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) Non-Ionizing Electromagnetic Radiation (NEIR) exposure standard. The
NIER measurements shall be made, at the applicant’s expense, by a qualified
third-party telecommunications or radio-frequency engineer, during typical peak-
use periods, utilizing the Monitoring Protocol described in County Code Section
13.10.660(d). The report shall also include field measurements of NIER
emissions generated by the facility and also other emission sources, from various
directions at each of the three school sites located within 1,000 feet of the site.
The wireless communication facility must remain in continued compliance with
the NEIR standard established by the FCC at all times. Failure to submit required
reports or to remain in continued compliance with the NEIR standard established
by the FCC will be a violation of the terms of this permit,

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder™), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears.its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or

EXHIBIT C
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perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

D. Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Steven Guiney AICP Lezanne Jeffs
Principal Planner Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Planning Commission, may appeal the act or determination to the Board of
Supervisors in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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GENERAL

THIS FACILITY 15 AN UNMANNE O CELLLLAR TELEPHONE EQUPMENT FACAITY THE GCCUPANCY CLASSIFIGATION S
[2010 CBC. TIFLE 24, PART 2. VGLUME 1, SECTION 3t 2, AND SECTION 307 1 EXCEOTION #9]

THBS FACILITY 1S EXEMOT FROM HANGICAP REQUIREMENTS PER 2010 CBC SECTION 110583 d EXCEPTION 8(
THES FAGILITY 19 NON.OCCUPIABLE SPAGE ANO ENTERED ONLY HY SERVIGE PERSONNEL. THIS SPAGE 15 NOT FOR MUMAN
OCCUPANGY.

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PSR ANY
DISCREPANCIES, CRFLICTS U OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS, AND
FROGEEDING VATH ANY 'WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF &Y ERRORS. GMISSKONS, AS THEY MAY 8E

INTHE PLANS, SPECIRCATIONS, & NOTES PFIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BT NOT LIMTED BY DEHOLTION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTANG ANY ERRORS. DMISSION, OR INCONSISTENGY AFTER THE START
OF CORSTRUCTION WHICH HAS NOT BEEN BROUGHT 30 THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECTENGINEER AND SHALL SNCUR
ANY EXPENSES TO RECTIFY THE SITUATION, THE METHOD OF CORREGTION SHALLBE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT OR THE
ENGINEER RESPONSBLE OF THE PROJECT

PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, THE THE 7O LOCATE ALL 3
WHETHER OR NDT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, ANO TQ PROTECT THEM FAOH DAMAGE. THE CONTRAGTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR
SHUALL GEAR THE EXPEMSE OF REPAIRING OF REPLAGING ANY DAMAGE 70 THE UTILITIES CAUSED DURING THE EXECUTION
OF THE WORK CONTACT USA DIG ALERT @ 800-227-2000

PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTAUCTION, THE SONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL AREAS FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY GOCUR
DURING COMSTRUCTION ANY DAMAGE TO NEW DR EXISTING SURFAGES, STRUCTURES OR EQUWPRENT SHALL BE RAMEDIATELY
REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR THE EXPENSE OF
REPAIRING OR REPLAGING ANY DAMAGED AREAS.

HE Bt FOR SECURITY OF THE SITE WHILE THE WORK IS IN PROGRESS.
UNTIL THE JOB 1S COMPLETE

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER, WATER, AND TOILET FACILITIES AS REQUIRED BY THE
PROPERTY GWNER OR GOVERNING AGENCY

ALL CONSTRUCTION THROUGH YHE PROECT SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST € B.C. AND ALL OTHER GOVERNING SOLES.
INCLUDING THE CALIFORNIA ADVSNISTRATIVE CODES TITLE 3, 19, AND 24, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE COOE SHALL GOVERN

THE IPLY WTH ALL LOCAL AND STATE REGULATIONS IMCLUDING ALL OSHA
RECUIREMENTS,

WHEN REQUIRED STORAGE OF MATERIALS OCCURS, THEY SHALL BE EVENLY DISTRIBUTED OVER THS FLOGR OR ROOF SO AS
NOT 10 EXCEED THE DESIGNED LIVE LOADS FOR THE STRUCTURE. TEMPORARY SHORINS GR BRACING SHALL BE PROVIDEO
WHERE THE STRUCTURE OR SOIL HAS NOT ATTAINED THE DESIGN STRENGTH FOR THE COMTIONS PRESENT

THE GONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE ALL WORK,
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FORALL . METHODS,
COQROINATING ALL PORTIONS GF THE WORK UNDER THE PROJECT

KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS HE IS
SEQUENCING AND

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE T0O QBTA ANO PAY FOR ALL PERNITS, LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS WITH
RESPECT T0 THE WORK T0 COMPLETE THE PROJECT BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS SHALL BE FILE(D BY THE CAVNER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT. CONTRACTGR SHALL OBTAIN THE PERMIT AND MAKE FINAL PAYMENT OF SAID GOCIMENT

AL TAKE PRECEDENCE E DRAWINGS ARE NOT 70 BE SCALED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING, HANGERS OR SUPPORTS FOR
SNSTALLATKON OF ITEMS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FIRE MARSHALLOR Y | £ 10 FILLBEAL THROUGH
FIRE RAVED ASSEMELIES
NEW CONSTRUCTION ADDED BE MATCHEQ IN FORM, TEXTURE. MATERIAL AKRD PAINT

COLOR EXCEPT AS NOTED 1N THE FLANS.
THE CONTRACTOR IS T0 PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS HAVING & MNIMU 24:10-8.C RATING

WATHIN 75FT. OF TRAVEL TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA 87 "
MATERIALS TESTING SHALL BE TO THE LATEST A0LE AS THE LOGAL AOENG
RESPONSHELE FOR APPROVING THE RESULTS

ALL GEMERAL NOTE i TO 8€ USEO ARE

NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE

ALL DEBRIS AND REFUSE IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT PREMISES SHALL BE LEFT IN A CLEAN BAGOM EINSHED
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

BULDING ANDIIR OTHER ARE TOBE TO Ay
CONSTRUCTION EFFORT AS MANDATED BY THE GOVE RNING AGENGY

AL SYMBOLS ANO ABEREVIATIONS ARE CONSIOERED GONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY STANDARDS IF A CONTRACTGR HAS &
QUESTIGN REGARDING THEIR EXACT MEANING THE ARCHITECT OR THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE OF THE PROJECT
‘SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR CLARIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS

SITEWORK

THE THE SITE FOR SHALL INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF ALt BROKEN COMCRETE,
TREE TRUNKS AND ANY GTHER DEBRIS THAT WOULD BE DAMAGING T THE FOOTINGS OF THE NEW STRUCTURE.

BACKFILLING AT NEW TRENCHES SMALL BE OF CLEAN. STERILE SOIL HAVING A SAND EQUIVALENT OF 30 OR GREATER
BACKFILLING SHALL BE DONE IN 8 INGH LAYERS. MOISTURE CONDITIONED AND PROPERLY GOMPACTED 10 SPECIFIED

PER (9% MIN.). ADECUATE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED SUCH THAT NO
PONDING DCCYRS AFTER THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE APFRGVED BY THE PROJECT MANAGER AND ARCHITEGT OR
THE ENGINEER RESFONSIBLE OF THE PROJECT.

AL SHALL ANO BEAR AGAINST NATURAL UNOISTURBED SOIL OR APPROVED
COMPACTED FiLL. FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND INFG SOIL DEPTH INDIGATED ON DETALLS.
SMOULD ANY LOGSE FILL, S01 ANY OTHER

THE EXC, THE NEW THE SHALL NOTIFY THE PROJECT

MANAGER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTAIVE AND ALL FOUNBATION WORK SHALL CEASE IMMEDIATELY.

concRzTe
RENFORCEMENT

REWFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTH A 815, GRADE 40, DEFORMED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED YELDED WIRE FABRIC
SHAUL CONFORM TG ASTA A 125 WELDED STEEL WIRE FAGRIC LALESS NOTED DTHERWISE. SALICES GLASS T AND ALL HOOKS
Lt BE STANDARD U

BE USED FOR ALL

GARS NOTED ‘CONT °, TYPICAL WALE REINFORDING. AND VERTICAL COLUMN REINFORCING SHALL HAVE A MINMUM SPLICE EQUAL
40 BAR DIAMETERS LAP, OR 24” WHCHEVER IS GREATER

4 RE 3 Yas seuce at SHALLBE THE
ENGINEER.
5. WALL BE o NOTED
6 A : s .3 PRORTOPL or
GROUTING MASONRY
7. #EQRLARGER REINFORCING GAGS SHALL NOT BE RE-BENT WITHDLIT APPRO/AL GF THE ENGINEER
& PROVIDE THE CORCRETE
BELOW GRADE {UKRFORIED) z CLEAR
BELOW GRADE {FORMED) z GLEAR
WALLS g CLEAR
COLLMNS, 1ur CLEAR
BEAMS AND HRDERS 1vE CLEAR
STRUCTURAL SLAB (ABOVE GRADE) 2 cLEad
CONCRETE (GENERAL}
1 STRUCTURAL FILL AND BACKFILL SHOULD CONSIST OF A NOK GRANUL RI THE
BEDTEGHMCAL ENGINEER AND PLACED IN UNFORM " LIFTS
2 STRUCTURAL FLL PLACED FOR SUPPORT OF B TO AT LEAST

FROM ASTH 0608 (STANDARD PROCTOR]

STRUCTURAL FILL UNDERNEATH FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS SHALL
QEVICE PRIOR TO CONGRETE PLACEMENT.

WATH AC1 318

ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIUM 20.DAY COWPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PS1. LILESS OTHERWISE SPECINIED
WATER CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALRATIO AND AIR CONTENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI 318 SECTION 4.1 & 4.2

CEMENT FOR CONCRETE OR KASONRY WORTAR SHALL BE TYPE V"FORTLANG CEMENT AND CONFORM 10 ASTH G150
STANOARGS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEGIFIED kY GEQTECH REFORT CR INTHE ORAWINGS

AGGREGATE FORA CONCRETE SHALL COMFORM TO ASTM C-33 STANDAROS

CONGRETE SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN ACCORDANGE WITH 338 SECTION § 10 SECOMMENDED PRACYICE FOR
CONSQUIDATION OF CONGRETE

COLDWEATHER AND HQT WEATHER CONGRETE PLACEMENT SHALL BE i ACCORDANGE WITH AC) 318 SECTION4-2, AND
SECTIGNS 6124 813

AFTER PLACEMENT, SHALL PLA
PEAIOD

AMIMMUM OF THREE CONGRETE YEST CYLINOERS SHALL BE TAKEM ONE SHALL BE TESTED AT 7 DAYS. GNE AT 28 DAYS, AND
ONE HOLO CYLDIDER. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECHIED BY GOVERNING AGENCY

FLODR SLABS SHALL CONFORM Y0 ASTH C-38 STANDARDS AND SHALL BE 3 172 INCHES MINILY THICK - SEE FOUNDATION
FLANS FOR REW¥ ORCEMENT, BASE, UNOERLAYWENT, VAPGR BARRIER OR GTHER SPECIIC REQUIREMENTS.

A8TO7 DAY INTIAL GURING

FLOGR SLABS SHALL B€ LEVEL OR TRUE SLOPES AS TOLERANCE QFEE

TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB TO BE 8” MINKM ABCAE UNL THE DRAWINGS
ALL EXFOSEQ EOGES OF CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A 34" CHAMFER

AL WALLE, PGROHES ANO. SITE 10 HAVE & ROGK SALT FINSH, (W O.N)

CONTRACTOR BHALL B2 RESPONSIELE FOR ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF AL ROUGH HARDWARE AND ALL ITEMS OF OTHER
TRAGES REGUIRED TO B EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE WORK,

' CABLE LADDERS AT INYERIOR SPAGES WHERE INDICATED SHALL BE 1.2 S0LI3 BAR
STRINGERS TYPE

2 ALL UNISTRUT SHALL B P1000 {1-5/8").

3 WICROFLEGT SHALL BE B 1118(UND )T MAFCH CABLE TRAY

4 caBE 08
GALVANIZED AFTER FABRIGATION

. SHALL BE HOT DIPPED

ALL ANTENNA SPECS. FER RF DATA SHEET

STRUCTURAL METAL

ALLSTRUCTUREL STEEL SHALL COMPLY YATH MGST RECENT ASTM A-38 STANOARDS:
ALL CONNEGTIONS AND FABRICATIONS SHALL COMPLY \WITHMOST RECENT A1S C SPECIFICATIONS,

ML LBE 8 WHO HAVE BEEN RECENTLY GUALIFIED AS
FAESCRIBED IN MOST REGENT "CUALIFICATION PROCE DURE™ OF THE AMERIGAN WELDING SOCIETY

USE ALL MEANS RECESSARY TO PROTECT STRUCTURAL STEEL BEFORE, DURING AND AFTER

i AND THE INSTALLEQ TERIALS OF AL OFHER TRADES
N THE EVENT OF DAMAGE IMMEDIATELY MAKE ALL REPAYRS AND REPLACEMENTS NECESSARY
TO THE APPROVAL OF AND AT 80 ADOITIONA( COST TO THE G\WNER.

HIGH.STRENGTH BOLTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A.326 1 BEARING TYPE CONNECTION
VATH THREADS INGLLOED IN SHEAR PLANE

i YR TS SHALL MEET TE ASTM
a7

¥ WELDS SHALL BE MADE WITH ASTM.233, £.70 SERIES ELECTRODES FOR STEEL
To sYEEL SMALL BE DONE
AS APPROVED BY A OERTIFIE0 TESTING LASOAATORY

s A RETE ANCHORS. POST BASES,

FRAMING CAP. HANGE R AND OTHER WISCELLANEONS STAUCTURAL METALS SHALL BE AS
HANUFAGTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE C0, OR APPROVED EQUIVALERT

ALL EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL STEE( PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO THE WE ATHER SHALL BE
HOT-OIP GALVANIZING AFTER FABRICATION

3

ALL WELGING DONE AFTER GALVANIZING
SHALL BE PROTECTEQ WITH TWC (7) COATS OF "SALVANIZED" OR GALVALDY

MECHANICAL

AEFER TO ORAWINGS FOR SITE SPECHIS INFORMATION

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPIKENT AND INSTALLATION TO COMPLY
TO LATEST EDITION OF THE CALIFDRMIA MECHANICAL CODE
(REFER 70 THE COVER SHEET)

w

ALL PLUWSING TQ COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDTIONGF THE
CALIFGRNA PLUMBING CODE {REFER TO THE GOVER SHEET)

IS

BEFORE STARTING TRENGHING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
LOCATION AK0 DEPTH OF AL EXISTING LINES AFFECTED BY THE
CONTRACT AND IMAEDIATELY NOTIFY THE PROJECT MANAGER IF
ANY RERDLTING OF EXISTING LINES NECESSARY

HVAC SYSTEM (REFER TO DRAWINGS)

ELECTRICAL

. REFER TO DRAVINGS FOR SITE SPELIFIC INFORMATION

ALL ELECTRICWORK FO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE GALIFORMIA ELECTRICAL CODE
{REFER TO THE COVER SHEET)

SKMLLBE JACKET ALL

2 AL
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SMITHCO APN: 030-081-37 v DA DESCRENON ]
Iellﬁ\:\_. PREUMRARY ||‘P
SURVEYING, ENGINEERING OWNER: DATTA 5, XHALSA, AN UNMARRIZD MAN DICETD TRETREVER] y
THIS DRAWNG DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF ANY PARCEL OF 2 1 08/15/14 | LEASE/AGGESS/umuT [ s |
LAND, NOR DOES IT IMPLY OR INFER THAT A BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PERFoemeD. | I3 [04/18/14 | aonrt oase aeea | o |
TWS IS & SPEQALIZED TOPOGRAPHIC MAP WITH PROPERTY AND EASEWENTS BEWG | 1T Go/as7es | vew e movee 15
A GRAPHIC OEPICTION BASED ON NFORVATICN GATRERED FROM VARIOUS sources | ~ ]
OF RECOAD AND AVAILABLE MONUMENTATION. PROPERTY LIKES AND LINES GF I — ]
THILE WERE NEITHER INVESTIGATED NOR SURVEYED AND SHALL BE COMSIDERED
APSROXMATE ONLY. NO PROPERTY JCNUMENTS WERE SET.
- -081-37
>ﬂ¥m~a~e U%T.% 030-081-19 THE EASEMENTS (IF ANY) THAT APPEAR ON THIS WAP HAVE BEEN PLOTTED
g 030-08¢-31 BASED SOLELY DN INFORMATION CONTANED IN THE CONDIFION OF THLE REPORTS
APN: 030-061-19 KHALSA ABBAS/ BY: NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, ORDER NO. 54608—1274B72-14, OATED
s o) JAFAR FEBRUARY 7. 2014 AND ORDER NO. 54606-1295083-14. WITHIN SAID MTLE
OWNER: ABBAS/JAFAR & REPORT NO. 54506-1274872~'4 THIRE ARE S (6) EXCEPRONS LISTED, NONE
3] (0) OF WAATH ARE EASEMENTS AND NONE (0) OF WHICH CAW NOT BE PLOTTED.
& WTHIN SA TITLE REPORT NO. 54506-1235083-14 THERE ARE SEVEN (7) WIRELESS
Lo 18" WOF R0AD [ EXCEPTIONS LISTED. OKE (1) OF WHICH 15 AN EASEMENT, AND XXXX (X} CAM NOT 5895 AVENTD ENCIUAS, SOITE 18,
EASTMENT PEQ B BE PLOTTED. CARLSBAD, CA 2004
g SHE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES £F ANY) THAT APPEAR ON THIS MAP HAVE BEEN
LOCATED BY FIELO OBSERVATION. THE SLRVEYOR MAKES WO GUARANTEE THAT
& THE UNDERGRQUND UTILES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES I THE AREA,
£ GTHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED, THE SURVEVOR FURTWER DOES NOT WARRANT
THAT THE UNDERCROUND UTIUTIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOGATION
. INDICATED ALTHOUGK < DOES STATE TMAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY
A e A AS 20SSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
APN:  030-081-32
. OWNER DoW Pl B p— FLOOD RATE WA® FOR
GEQDETIC INFORMATION COMMUNITY NO. OSO87C, PANEL SD. O352E. DATEC MAY ‘6. 2012 SHOWS THAT
LG « GIVEN HERE A THE LOCATION OF THIS 'SITE FALLS WMTHN ZONE X, WHICH ARE AREAS
e OETERMINED 1O BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.
3 R | THE LATTUDE AHD LONGITUDE AT THE LOCATION AS SHOWN WAS DETERMINED BY
e | GPS OBSERVATIDNS.
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R AW OO fEAL PROPERTY IN THE LWNCORPCAATED AREA OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS
e Lows:
b nanquww.\u\s

= 106 OF PARSPET B
e ==

To THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE LANOS. SO CONVEYED JO SAID BEAUREGARD, AND THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAD 7&:
LAST MANED LANDS, 167.78 FEET 1O THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING THE SAME LANOS CONVEYED BY JANE BEMNETT 10 D
WILUAM BAIRD BY DIEQ DATED APRR. 8, 1895 AND REGORDED IN THE OFFICC OF THL COUNTY RECORDER OF SANTA CRUZ \
COUNTY N YOLUME 10 OF DEEDS, AT PAGE 54, N
EXCEPTNG 50 NUCH OF THE ASOVE DESCRIBED LAND WHICH MAY BE USED AS A COUNTY BDAD OR WHICH IS NOW USED AS ,\4\/\
A GOUNTY ROAD. SOMETMES KNOWN AS AND CALLED SOOUEL STREET. Q&
NE ALSO EXCEPTING SO MUCH OF THE HZREIN DESCRIBED LANDS AS WAS CONTAINED IN THE GEED TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA <
ov CRUZ. DATED MARCH 11, 1371, REGORDED JUNE 18, 1971, IN VOLUME 2304, PAGE 239, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ
uEL - APN: 030-081-37
50%
- \
_ EASEMENT(S) PER TITLE_REPOST: NOWE
-
\ SSOR'S _PRCPER DESCRIPFION PER TTLE REPORT (ORDER WO, 54606-1295083-14} 334

- REAL PROPERTY W THE UNINCORPORATEQ AREA OF THE COLNTY OF SANTA CRUZ. STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

SESety W HL0% SOQUEL HIGH
| f BEGINNING AT AN JON PIPE ON TME NOATHWESTERW LINE OF SODUEL AVENUE AT THE MOST EASTERN CORNER OF THE LAND
| CONVEYED T0 FLORENCE XRAUSS BOYDSTUN, Y DEED DATED NOVEMBER 1, 1926, RECORDED DECEMBER 10, 1926 IN YOLUME SCHOOL
i / ENLAR SITE PLAN 69, PAGE 438, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY: THENCE FROM SAID PONT OF BEGINMING, ALDYG THE
4 ENLARGED SITE PLAN NORTHWESTERN UNG U+ SOOUEL STREET, SOUTH 88' 43 WEST 53.75 FEET 10 AN IRON PIP Al THE MOST EASTERN CORNER
SCALE: #"=10" OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY FLORENCE KRAUSS BOYDSIUN 1D OSCAR KASJE ANO JOHANA M. KASJE, BY DEED DATED APRIL
o | 30, 19%4 AND RECORDED MAY 25, 1856 1N VOLUME 868, PAGE 352, DFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUMTY: 1HENCE
{ ALONG THE NORTMEASTERN LINE OF SAD LAND. NORTH 37 58. WEST 103,63 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE ON THE SOUTHEASTERN 4641 SOQUEL DR.
| ——— BOUNDARY OF THE LANO COMVEYED BY FLORENCE KRALISS BOYDSTUN TO JOSEPH BARATERRI AND LOIS BARATERM. BY DEED SOQUEL. CA
T DATED MAY 19, 1954, RECORCED MAY 27, 1954 IN VOLUME 968, PAGE 624, CFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY; o —x.
R ‘ THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LAND, NORTH 63 0D. EAST 73.40 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE ON THE Omcﬂw
i3 NORTHEASTERN BOUNDARY OF TME LAND CONVEYED TO FLORENCE KYAUSS BQYDSTUN, BY DEED FIRST MEREINABOVE
» MENTIONED: THENCE ALCNG THE NORTHEASTERM LNE OF SAID LAND, SOUTH 106.18 FEET 10 THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. SANTA CRUZ
A EGEND EXCEPTNG THEREFROM THAT PCRTION CONVEYED TO TME COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ BY DEED RECORDED JUWE 13, 197) N
LEGEND VOLUVE 2104, PAGE 252, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY. COUNTY
e o [ o APN: D30-Q81-36
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. CROLHD ELEVATY 968, PAGE 352 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. SITE SURVEY
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YERIZON VWRELESS DEMISLD PREMISE ‘A"

ALL THAY FORTION OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED LESSOR'S PROPERTY. MORE PARTICULARLT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOST CORNER OF SAD PROPERTY. THENCE S 830517 W, A DISTANCE OF 54.35 FEET TO
THE TRUE POINT OF BECINMING:

Emzﬂ;.a..&.un.i.»?mﬁzﬁ%u.oo..nnninznmczNu.i.nm.s,,o_ﬂ»zomow.a.S..mﬂ"
THENCE 3) N 6415°58" E. 4 DISTANCE OF 3.00 FEET 10 A POINT HEREWAFTER DESCRUBED AS PONT ‘A
THENCE 4) § 25°44'02° £. A DISTANCE OF 13.00 FEET TO THE PONT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINNG 39 SCUARE FEET, WORE OR LESS.

YERIZON WREIFSS QEMISED PREMISE ‘'

ALL THAT PORTION OF THE MEREON DESCRIBED LESSOR'S PROPERTY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED POINT ‘A’ THENCE N 40'0228 W, A DISTANGE OF 19.57 FEET T0 THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE 3) S 64'09°31” W, A DISTANCE OF J.00 FEET; THENCE 2} N 25°50°28" W, A DISTANCE OF 2.50 FEET;
Mﬂzﬂuw 3) vm.m..o&.u_.. E, A DISTANCE OF 3.00 FEET: THENCL 4) 5 2550'29" £ A DISTAMGE OF 2,50 FECT T0 THE POINT
Y

COMTAINING 7.5 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.
o

A 2.00 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR WGRESS, EGRESS ANG UTILITY PURPDSES. LYING B.00 FEET ON EACH SIOE OF THE
FOLLOMNG DESCRISED CENTERLINE:

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOST CORNER DF SAID PROPERTY, THENCE 5 67°45'0s™ W, A DISTANCE OF 10195 FEST TO
THE TRUC POINT OF BEGINMING:

THENCE 1) N 35'42'31" W, A DISTANCE OF 5.35 FEET TO A PONT HZREIMAFTER DESCRIBED AS PONT ‘87
THENCE 2) CONTINUING N 35'42°31" W, A DISTANGT OF 43.59 FEET, THFNEE 3) e 6409'317 ©. A DISTANCE OF 56.55 CEET
10 THE TERMINUS ©F THIS OESCRIPTION.

TOGETHER WITH A 3,00 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR UTILITY PURPOSES. LYING 2.50 FEET ON EACH SI0f OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

BEGWNING AT THE HEREINBEFORE OESCRIBED POINT “B':
THENCE 1) M 6744'237 £, A BISTANCE OF '3.99 FEET TQ THE TERWNUS OF THIS DESCRIPTION.
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Verizon Wireless * Proposed Base Station (Site No. 263385 “Soquel High School SC1”)
4641 Soquel Drive * Soquel, California

Statement of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers

The firm of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers, has been retained on behalf of Verizon
Wireless, a personal wireless telecommunications carrier, to evaluate the base station
(Site No. 263385 “Soquel High School SC1”) proposed to be located at 4641 Soquel Drive in Soquel,
California, for compliance with appropriate guidelines limiting human exposure to radio frequency

(“RF”) electromagnetic fields.

Executive Summary

Verizon proposes to install an antenna above the roof of the single-story commercial
building located at 4641 Soquel Drive in Soquel. The proposed operation will comply with
the FCC guidelines limiting public exposure to RF energy.

Prevailing Exposure Standards

The U.S. Congress requires that the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) evaluate its
actions for possible significant impact on the environment. A summary of the FCC’s exposure limits
is shown in Figure 1. These limits apply for continuous exposures and are intended to provide a
prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health. The most restrictive
FCC limit for exposures of unlimited duration to radio frequency energy for several personal wireless

services are as follows:

Wireless Service Frequency Band Occupational Limit Public Limit
Microwave (Point-to-Point) 5,000~-80,000 MHz 5.00 mW/cm?2 1.00 mW/cm?2
BRS (Broadband Radio) 2,600 5.00 1.00
WCS (Wireless Communication) 2,300 5.00 1.00
AWS (Advanced Wireless) 2,100 5.00 1.00
PCS (Personal Communication) 1,950 5.00 1.00
Cellular 870 2.90 0.58
SMR (Specialized Mobile Radio) 855 2.85 0.57
700 MHz 700 2.40 0.48
[most restrictive frequency range] 30-300 1.00 0.20

General Facility Requirements

Base stations typically consist of two distinct parts: the electronic transceivers (also called “radios” or
“channels”) that are connected to the traditional wired telephone lines, and the passive antennas that
send the wireless signals created by the radios out to be received by individual subscriber units. The
transceivers are often located at ground level and are connected to the antennas by coaxial cables. A
small antenna for reception of GPS signals is also required, mounted with a clear view of the sky.
Because of the short wavelength of the frequencies assigned by the FCC for wireless services, the

HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS Q7XD.2
SAN FRANCISCO Page 1 of 4



Verizon Wireless * Proposed Base Station (Site No. 263385 “Soquel High School SC1”)
4641 Soquel Drive * Soquel, California

antennas require line-of-sight paths for their signals to propagate well and so are installed at some
height above ground. The antennas are designed to concentrate their energy toward the horizon, with
very little energy wasted toward the sky or the ground. This means that it is generally not possible for
exposure conditions to approach the maximum permissible exposure limits without being physically

Very near the antennas.

Computer Modeling Method

The FCC provides direction for determining compliance in its Office of Engineering and Technology
Bulletin No. 65, “Evaluating Compliance with FCC-Specified Guidelines for Human Exposure to
Radio Frequency Radiation,” dated August 1997. Figure 2 attached describes the calculation
methodologies, reflecting the facts that a directional antenna’s radiation pattern is not fully formed at
locations very close by (the “near-field” effect) and that at greater distances the power level from an
energy source decreases with the square of the distance from it (the “inverse square law”). The
conservative nature of this method for evaluating exposure conditions has been verified by numerous

field tests.

Site and Facility Description

Based upon information provided by Verizon, including zoning drawings by SAC Wireless, LLC,
dated May 5, 2014, it is proposed to install one Amphenol Model CWBO070X06F0 directional panel
antenna above the roof of the single-story commercial building located at 4641 Soquel Drive in
Soquel. The antenna would be mounted with no downtilt at an effective height of about 16 feet above
ground, 2 feet above the peak of the sloped roof, and its transmitting elements would be oriented
toward 40°T and 220°T. The maximum effective radiated power in any direction would be
1,190 watts, representing simultaneous operation at 880 watts for AWS and 310 watts for 700 MHz

service. There are reported no other wireless telecommunications base stations at the site or nearby.

Study Resuits

For a person anywhere at ground, the maximum RF exposure level due to the proposed Verizon
operation is calculated to be 0.051 mW/cm2, which is 8.2% of the applicable public exposure limit.
The maximum calculated level at any nearby building” is 9.2% of the public exposure limit. The
maximum calculated level at any building on the campus of the Soquel High School' is 0.018% of the
public exposure limit. The maximum calculated level at the Tara Redwood School (Elementary
Campus)* is 0.016% of the public limit; the maximum calculated level at the Soquel Elementary

Located at least 75 feet away, based on aerial photographs from Google Maps.
Located at least 460 feet away, based on aerial photographs from Google Maps.
Located at least 340 feet away, based on aerial photographs from Google Maps.

HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS Q7XD.2
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Verizon Wireless * Proposed Base Station (Site No. 263385 “Soquel High School SC1%)
4641 Soquel Drive * Soquel, California

School® is 0.011% of the public limit. It should be noted that these results include several “worst-
case” assumptions and therefore are expected to overstate actual power density levels from the
proposed operation. RF exposure levels on the roof of the subject building near the antennas are

calculated to exceed the applicable exposure limits.

Recommended Mitigation Measures

It is recommended that the roof access location(s) be kept locked, so that the Verizon antennas are not
accessible to unauthorized persons. To prevent occupational exposures in excess of the FCC
guidelines, it is recommended that appropriate RF safety training be provided to all authorized
personnel who have access to the roof, including employees and contractors of Verizon as well as
roofers, painters, and building maintenance staff. No access within 11 feet directly in front of the
antenna itself, such as might occur during maintenance work on the roof, should be allowed while the
base station is in operation, unless other measures can be demonstrated to ensure that occupational
protection requirements are met. Posting explanatory signs’ at the roof access location(s) and at the
antenna, such that the signs would be readily visible from any angle of approach to persons who might
need to work within that distance, would be sufficient to meet FCC-adopted guidelines.

Conclusion

Based on the information and analysis above, it is the undersigned’s professional opinion that
operation of the base station proposed by Verizon Wireless at 4641 Soquel Drive in Soquel,
California, can comply with the prevailing standards for limiting human exposure to radio frequency
energy and, therefore, need not for this reason cause a significant impact on the environment. The
highest calculated level in publicly accessible areas is much less than the prevailing standards allow
for exposures of unlimited duration. This finding is consistent with measurements of actual exposure
conditions taken at other operating base stations. Locking roof access location(s), training authorized
personnel, and posting explanatory signs are recommended to establish compliance with FCC

exposure limits.

¥ Located at least 640 feet away, based on aerial photographs from Google Maps.

** Signs should comply with OET-65 color, symbol, and content recommendations. Contact information should be
provided (e.g., a telephone number) to arrange for access to restricted areas. The selection of language(s) is not an
engineering matter, and guidance from the landlord, local zoning or health authority, or appropriate professionals
may be required.

HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS Q7XD.2
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Verizon Wireless * Proposed Base Station (Site No. 263385 “Soquel High School SC1”)
4641 Soquel Drive * Soquel, California

Authorship

The undersigned author of this statement is a qualified Professional Engineer, holding California
Registration No. E-18063, which expires on June 30, 2015. This work has been carried out under his
direction, and all statements are true and correct of his own knowledge except, where noted, when data

has been supplied by others, which data he believes to be correct.

No. E-18063 Rajat Mathur, P.E.
Exp.6-30:2015 707/996-5200
January 26, 2015
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FCC Radio Frequency Protection Guide

The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”)
to adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have
a significant impact on the environment. The FCC adopted the limits from Report No. 86, “Biological
Effects and Exposure Criteria for Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields,” published in 1986 by the
Congressionally chartered National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (“NCRP”).
Separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure conditions, with the latter limits generally
five times more restrictive. The more recent standard, developed by the Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers and approved as American National Standard ANSI/IEEE C95.1-2006, “Safety
Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to
300 GHz,” includes similar limits. These limits apply for continuous exposures from all sources and
are intended to provide a prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or
health.

As shown in the table and chart below, separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure
conditions, with the latter limits (in italics and/or dashed) up to five times more restrictive:

_ Frequency Electromagnetic Fields (f is frequency of emission in MHz)

Applicable Electric Magnetic Equivalent Far-Field
Range Field Strength Field Strength Power Density
(MHz) (V/m) (A/m) (mW/cm®)

03- 134 614 614 1.63 1.63 100 100

1.34- 3.0 614 823.8/f 1.63 2.19/f 100 180/
3.0- 30 1842/ 823.8/f 489/f  2.19/F 900/ £ 180/F
30— 300 61.4 27.5 0.163  0.0729 1.0 0.2

300 - 1,500 3540F  1SNF VE/106 7238 300 #1500

1,500 — 100,000 137 61.4 0364  0.163 5.0 1.0
1000 / Occupational Exposure
1007 PCS

5 2 B . cell |

523 10 FM

o 8 % 1 R ETET

0.1~ /
Public Exposure
I 1 I i 1 1
0.1 1 10 100 10> 10*  10°

Frequency (MHz)

Higher levels are allowed for short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or
thirty minutes, for occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits, and higher
levels also are allowed for exposures to small areas, such that the spatially averaged levels do not
exceed the limits. However, neither of these allowances is incorporated in the conservative calculation
formulas in the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65 (August 1997) for
projecting field levels. Hammett & Edison has built those formulas into a proprietary program that
calculates, at each location on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any
number of individual radio sources. The program allows for the description of buildings and uneven
terrain, if required to obtain more accurate projections.

i HAMMETT & EDISON, INC. —
CONSULTING ENGINEERS FCC Guidelines
SAN FRANCISCO Figure 1
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RFRCALC™ Calculation Methodology

Assessment by Calculation of Compliance with FCC Exposure Guidelines

The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) to
adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have a
significant impact on the environment. The maximum permissible exposure limits adopted by the FCC
(see Figure 1) apply for continuous exposures from all sources and are intended to provide a prudent
margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health. Higher levels are allowed for
short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or thirty minutes, for
occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits.

Near Field.

Prediction methods have been developed for the near field zone of panel (directional) and whip
(omnidirectional) antennas, typical at wireless telecommunications base stations, as well as dish
(aperture) antennas, typically used for microwave links. The antenna patterns are not fully formed in
the near field at these antennas, and the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65
(August 1997) gives suitable formulas for calculating power density within such zones.

180 « 0.IxP
0w 7wxD xh

For a panel or whip antenna, power density § = in MW/ cm2,

2

0.1x16xnxP,_,

and for an aperture antenna, maximum power density Smax = ,

: in MW /em2.
ntxh

where 6gw = half-power beamwidth of the antenna, in degrees, and
Pnet = net power input to the antenna, in watts,
D = distance from antenna, in meters,
h = aperture height of the antenna, in meters, and
1 = aperture efficiency (unitless, typically 0.5-0.8).

The factor of 0.1 in the numerators converts to the desired units of power density.

Far Field.
OET-65 gives this formula for calculating power density in the far field of an individual RF source:

2.56 x1.64 x 100 x RFF? x ERP
4 x 7 x D?

where ERP = total ERP (all polarizations), in kilowatts,
RFF = relative field factor at the direction to the actual point of calculation, and
D = distance from the center of radiation to the point of calculation, in meters.

in MW/cm2.

2

power density S =

The factor of 2.56 accounts for the increase in power density due to ground reflection, assuming a
reflection coefficient of 1.6 (1.6 x 1.6 = 2.56). The factor of 1.64 is the gain of a half-wave dipole
relative to an isotropic radiator. The factor of 100 in the numerator converts to the desired units of
power density. This formula has been built into a proprietary program that calculates, at each location
on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any number of individual
radiation sources. The program also allows for the description of uneven terrain in the vicinity, to
obtain more accurate projections. -

HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS Methodology
SAN FRANCISCO Figure 2
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT POLICY/ORDINANCE
INTERPRETATION

Interpretation No.: WCF-02 (Wireless communication facilities, near schools)
Effective Date: 4/7/08

Originally Issued: none

Revised: none

Question:
For the purpose of referring wireless communication facility (WCF) applications near schools to
the Planning Commission, what is considered “near”? Which schools trigger this requirement?

Applicable Ordinance Section(s)
And/or General Plan/LUP Policy(ies)
13.10.660 through 13.10.668
18.10.124(b)

INTERPRETATION:

Applications for WCFs proposed to be within 1,000 feet of the parcel boundary of any K-12
public school (including charter schools)}—whether the school is located in the unincorporated
area or not)—is subject to Level VI review, at the discretion of the Planning Director.

Reason:

On September 18, 2007, the Board of Supervisors directed the Planning Department to refer all
Wireless Communications Facilities (WCF) application that are located “near” public schools to
Level VI review (Planning Commission hearing), instead of the usual Level V review (Zoning
Administrator hearing).

This policy will apply to K-12 public and charter schools and does not include private or other
types of schools.

The Planning Director, based on the authority in Section 18.10.124(b), may require that WCFs
greater than 1000 feet to a public or charter school be referred to the Planning Commission,
based on unusual circumstances.

Tom Burns, Planning Director Date

13.10.660 through 13.10.668

'. 4 1
C Xt ,Il,l. T



